



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CALGON CARBON CORPORATION,

Defendant-Below, Appellant/Cross-
Appellee,

v.

INTER-LOCAL PENSION FUND GCC/IBT,

Plaintiff-Below, Appellee/Cross-
Appellant.

No. 225, 2019

Court below: Court of Chancery
C.A. No. 2017-0910-MTZ

**REDACTED VERSION -
AUGUST 20, 2019**

APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

Stephen C. Norman (No. 2686)
Tyler J. Leavengood (No. 5506)
1313 N. Market Street
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-6000

Dated: August 12, 2019

*Attorneys for Defendant-
Below/Appellant/Cross-Appellee
Calgon Carbon Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Calgon Carbon Corporation.	6
B. The Merger.	6
C. The Preliminary Proxy Statement Is Issued And Putative Class Action Lawsuits Follow.	8
D. Plaintiff Belatedly Seeks Books And Records.....	8
E. The Merger Is Approved By A Majority Of Stockholders, Including Plaintiff.	9
F. No Topping Bids Emerge And The Merger Closes.....	10
G. Plaintiff Is Sanctioned For Blatant Discovery Violations.....	10
H. Plaintiff’s “Person Most Knowledgeable” Knows Nothing.	12
I. Plaintiff Submits A False, Lawyer-Drafted Affidavit That Violates The Law.....	14
J. Post-Trial Developments.....	18

ARGUMENT	21
I. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN FINDING PLAINTIFF HAD A PROPER PURPOSE.....	21
A. Question Presented	21
B. Standard of Review	21
C. Merits of Argument	21
1. The Lower Court Erred In Finding Plaintiff’s Stated Purpose Was Its Actual Purpose, Not Its Lawyers’ Purposes.	22
2. The Lower Court Erred In Finding Plaintiff Had A Proper Purpose Despite Acquiescing To The Merger.....	28
II. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING CALGON’S MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER RULE 41(b).	32
A. Question Presented	32
B. Standard of Review	32
C. Merits of Argument	32
III. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN FINDING PLAINTIFF HAD SATISFIED THE CREDIBLE BASIS STANDARD.....	37
A. Question Presented	37
B. Standard of Review	37
C. Merits of Argument	37
1. A Single-Bidder Sale Process Is Not Evidence Of Wrongdoing.	39

2.	There Was No Credible Evidence That Calgon’s Decision Makers And Advisors Had Conflicts Of Interest.	42
3.	The Court Erred In Finding There Was Credible Evidence Of Wrongdoing In Connection With Calgon’s Financial Projections.....	45
IV.	THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN FINDING PLAINTIFF DID NOT WAIVE CERTAIN REQUESTS FOR BOOKS AND RECORDS.....	49
A.	Question Presented.....	49
B.	Standard of Review.....	49
C.	Merits of Argument.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	52
	Memorandum Opinion, dated January 25, 2019.....	Exhibit A
	Final Order and Judgment, dated February 18, 2019.....	Exhibit B
	Master’s Draft Report on Motion to Dismiss, dated July 22, 2018.....	Exhibit C
	Order Regarding Application for Fees and Expenses, dated April 25, 2019.....	Exhibit D

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bershad v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 840 (Del. 1987)	29
<i>Bessenyei v. Vermillion, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5830214 (Del. Ch. Nov. 16, 2012)	34
<i>In re BioClinica, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5631233 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2013)	40, 41
<i>C&J Energy Services, Inc. v. City of Miami General Employees’ & Sanitation Employees’ Retirement Trust</i> , 107 A.3d 1049 (Del. 2014)	39, 40
<i>City of Westland Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Axcelis Techs., Inc.</i> , 1 A.3d 281 (Del. 2010)	38
<i>Compaq Computer Corp. v. Horton</i> , 631 A.2d 1 (Del. 1993)	21, 37
<i>Dawson v. Pittco Cap. Partners, L.P.</i> , 2010 WL 692385 (Del. Ch. Feb. 15, 2010)	49
<i>In re Dole Food Co., Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5052214 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2015)	40
<i>Donnelly v. Keryx Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2018-0892-SG (Del. Ch. July 10, 2019) (TRANSCRIPT)	28
<i>Ehlen v. Conceptus, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2285577 (Del. Ch. May 24, 2013)	48
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2003)	49-50

<i>Gebhart v. Ernest DiSabatino & Sons, Inc.</i> , 264 A.2d 157 (Del. 1970)	32
<i>Globis Partners, L.P. v. Plumtree Software, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4292024 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2007)	43
<i>Golden Cycle LLC v. Global Motorsport Grp., Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 326680 (Del. Ch. June 18, 1998).....	22
<i>Graulich v. Dell Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1843813 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2011).....	31
<i>Highland Select Equity Fund, L.P. v. Motient Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 907650 (Del. Ch. Mar. 14, 2007)	22
<i>Hoeller v. Tempur Sealy Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 551318 (Del. Ch. Feb. 12, 2019).....	41
<i>James v. Nat’l Fin. LLC</i> , 2014 WL 6845560 (Del. Ch. Dec. 5, 2014).....	34
<i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997)	30
<i>In re Lukens Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 757 A.2d 720 (Del. Ch. 1999)	40
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989).....	37
<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. NorthPointe Holdings, LLC</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015)	49
<i>In re OPENLANE, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4599662 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2011).....	39
<i>OptimisCorp v. Waite</i> , 2015 WL 5147038 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2015)	34

<i>Oxbow Carbon & Minerals Holdings, Inc. v. Crestview-Oxbow Acquisition, LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 482 (Del. 2019)	50
<i>Paramount Commc’ns Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994)	39
<i>Parfi Holding AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.</i> , 954 A.2d 911 (Del. Ch. 2008)	33, 35
<i>In re Plains All Am. Pipeline, L.P.</i> , 2017 WL 6016570 (Del. Ch. Aug. 8, 2017)	49
<i>In re PLX Tech. Inc. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 5018535 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2018)	46
<i>Se. Pa. Transp. Auth. v. AbbVie Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1753033 (Del. Ch. Apr. 15, 2015)	31
<i>Sec. First Corp. v. U.S. Die Casting & Dev. Co.</i> , 687 A.2d 563 (Del. 1997)	37
<i>Sutherland v. Dardanelle Timber Co.</i> , 2006 WL 1451531 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2006)	22
<i>Thomas & Betts Corp. v. Leviton Mfg. Co.</i> , 681 A.2d 1026 (Del. 1996)	38
<i>Wayne Cnty. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Corti</i> , 2009 WL 2219260 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2009)	44-45
<i>Wilkinson v. A. Schulman, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 5289553 (Del. Ch. Nov. 13, 2017)	23
<i>In re Zale Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5853693 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2015)	39

STATUTES

	Page(s)
8 DEL. C. § 220(c)	23
29 DEL. C. § 4307(f)	34
5 ILCS 312/6-102(c)	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Ct. Ch. R. 41(b)	32
